<b>RESOL</b>	.UTION	NO.			

## BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

\* \* \* \* \* \*

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 2010
GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS
INVENTORY AND AUTHORIZING THE ADOPTION OF THE COUNTY OF SAN
MATEO GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS CLIMATE ACTION PLAN

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the California Global Warming Solutions Act of 2006 (Assembly Bill 32) set forth statewide greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions reduction targets to reduce GHG emissions to 1990 levels by 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors adopted the U.S. Cool Counties
Climate Stabilization Declaration, Resolution No. 069053, on October 16, 2007
and the declaration requires the County to inventory its Greenhouse Gas (GHG)
emissions, establish a plan and implement policies and programs to reduce GHG
emissions, and to work closely with local, state and federal government agencies
to reduce county geographical GHG emissions; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has reviewed the County of San

Mateo 2010 Government Operations Greenhouse Gas Emissions Inventory; and

WHEREAS, the County has established a 2005 baseline GHG emissions inventory and accepted specific GHG emissions reduction targets for County government operations of 15% reduction from 2005 levels by 2020; and

WHEREAS, the County has drafted a Government Operations Climate
Action Plan that outlines strategies the County will take to address climate
change and meet the GHG emissions reduction target of 20% by 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has reviewed the County of San Mateo Government Operations Climate Action Plan;

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that this Board of Supervisors hereby approves the County of San Mateo 2010 Government Operations Emissions Inventory and adopts the County of San Mateo Government Operations Climate Action Plan.

\* \* \* \* \* \*